The company minimises interest rate risk by investing mainly in fixed rate
instruments and contracting liabilities at fixed rates, where possible.  The company’s
interest rate risk arises mainly from bank loans.

At the reporting date, the interest profile of the company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

  Carrying amount
   2018 2017

 Fixed rate:
  Financial assets  70,025,482 67,743,226

   Financial liabilities  (29,783,152) (36,126,022)

 40,242,330 31,617,204

Variable rate:

Financial assets 46,758,975 61,287,955

Fair value sensitivity analysis for financial instruments:

The company does not account for any interest bearing financial instrument at fair
value, therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the
carrying value of the company’s financial instruments.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

   Increase/(decrease) in
   profit before taxation
   2018 2017

1% (2017: 1%) increase   467,590 612,879

1% (2017: 1%) decrease   (467,590) (612,879)

35

HONEY BUN (1982) LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended September 30, 2018
(Expressed in Jamaica dollar unless otherwise stated)

22. Financial risk management (cont’d)

(c) Market risk:

 Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and

interest rates, will affect the company’s income or the value of its financial instruments.
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable limits, while optimising the return on risk.

(i) Currency risk:

   Currency risk is the risk that the value or cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

[…]

The company minimises interest rate risk by investing mainly in fixed rate
instruments and contracting liabilities at fixed rates, where possible.  The company’s
interest rate risk arises mainly from bank loans.

At the reporting date, the interest profile of the company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

  Carrying amount
   2018 2017

 Fixed rate:
  Financial assets  70,025,482 67,743,226

   Financial liabilities  (29,783,152) (36,126,022)

 40,242,330 31,617,204

Variable rate:

Financial assets 46,758,975 61,287,955

Fair value sensitivity analysis for financial instruments:

The company does not account for any interest bearing financial instrument at fair
value, therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the
carrying value of the company’s financial instruments.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

   Increase/(decrease) in
   profit before taxation
   2018 2017

1% (2017: 1%) increase   467,590 612,879

1% (2017: 1%) decrease   (467,590) (612,879)

35

HONEY BUN (1982) LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended September 30, 2018
(Expressed in Jamaica dollar unless otherwise stated)

22. Financial risk management (cont’d)

(c) Market risk:

 Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and

interest rates, will affect the company’s income or the value of its financial instruments.
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable limits, while optimising the return on risk.

(i) Currency risk:

   Currency risk is the risk that the value or cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.